
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT NO. 47289-5 
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER
AND

WATERCOURSE ENGINEERING, INC.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 47289-5 is made and entered into by and between 
the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) acting by and through the 
Board of Water and Power Commissioners (Board) and Watercourse Engineering, Inc. 
(Watercourse), hereinafter referred to as "Contractor", and collectively referred to as 
“Parties.”

Whereas, effective December 1, 2013, LADWP entered into Contract No. 49207-4, for 
Contractor to provide professional services for the Water Operations Division of 
LADWP; and

Whereas, effective December 16, 2014, Contract No. 49207-4 was amended and 
renumbered to Contract No. 47289-5, for Contractor to continue developing and 
modifying the eSTREAM modeling tool for analyzing operational scenarios and long­
term planning of the Mono Basin; and

Whereas, Amendment No. 2 is necessary and proper for Contractor to further develop 
and modify the eSTREAM modeling tool for use in preparation of the Mono Basin 
Operations Plan (MBOP) and continued long-term planning and operations of Mono 
Basin as authorized under Contract.

Now, therefore, the Parties hereby agree to amend Contract as follows:

Increase the maximum amount of Contract by $250,000 from $150,000 to 
$400,000.

1.

Extend the term of Contract by five years, ending November 30, 2021.2.

Change the Entire Contract Maximum on Page 1 to $400,000.3.

Change the Unit Price amounts in the table on Page 1 as follows:4.

Line Item No. 1 “eSTREAM Modification and Extension, Documentation 
and Training, and Technical Support (Principal)” - Unit Price $197.00 per 
hour.

a.

b. Line Item No. 2 “eSTREAM Modification and Extension, Documentation 
and Training, and Technical Support (Senior)” - Unit Price $157.00 per 
hour.



c. Line Item No. 3 “eSTREAM Modification and Extension, Documentation 
and Training, and Technical Support (Staff)" - Unit Price $128.00 per 
hour.

5. Delete the not-to-exceed limit of $851.00 per visit for Item No. 4 Travel Expenses 
in Accordance with Itemized Expenses on Page 1.

Except as herein amended, all other terms and conditions of Contract shall remain the 
same and are incorporated herein as fully set forth.



■»

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereto has caused Amendment to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER 
OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES BY 

BOARD OF WATER AND POWER COMMISSIONERS

By:
MARC1E L. EDWARDS 

General Manager

Date:

And:
BARBARA E. MOSCHOS 

Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FOT AND LEGALITY 
MICHAEL H. FBUfiR CAT/ ATTORNEY

2016m
BY

DIRK ?■ BRCERSMa
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereto has caused Amendment to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives.

WATE ;SE EERtNG, INC.

LBy:
President or Managing Principal

n[uhbDate:

By:
Toe-President or Second Designee

37 /u/(bDate:


